

No. 22-1232

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit**

KIMBERLY BEEMER; ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; **BRIAN L. MACKIE**, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WASHTENAW COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY; **DANA NESSEL**, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY
Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-00323

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants state the following:

Plaintiffs-Appellants are individual, private parties.

There are no publicly owned corporations, not a party to the appeal, that have a financial interest in the outcome.

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER

/s/ Robert J. Muise
Robert J. Muise, Esq.

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural Background	3
II. Decision Below.....	5
III. Statement of Facts.....	6
LIFTING THE PANDEMIC VEIL	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot	18
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot as the Challenged Restrictions Are Capable of Repetition, yet Evading Review	18
B. Governor Whitmer’s Voluntary Cessation of EO 2020-42 Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Claims	21

II. Plaintiffs Have Advanced Important Constitutional Claims that a Court of Law Should Decide	24
A. Right to Association	24
B. Free Exercise of Religion.....	28
C. Second Amendment and Article I, §6.....	28
D. Fourteenth Amendment.....	34
1. Due Process—Arbitrary, Irrational, and Vague	35
2. Due Process—Right to Travel	37
3. Due Process—Right to Property.....	40
4. Equal Protection.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	29
<i>Arill v. Maiz</i> , 992 F. Supp. 112 (D.P.R. 1998).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	28, 41
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	26
<i>Chirco v. Gateway Oaks, L.L.C.</i> , 384 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26, 28, 32, 34, 38
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	21

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)37

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)24

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....29, 31

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)19

Ezell v. Chi.,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)29, 33

Frisby v. Schultz.
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....25

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Ga.,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)31

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)24

House of Representatives & Senate v. Governor,
943 N.W.2d 365 (Mich. 2020).....19

In re Certified Questions from United States District Court,
958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020).....5

Jackson v. City & Cnty. S.F.,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)29

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)23, 37, 38

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....31

Kerr v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
874 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2017)17

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....19

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....40

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 1

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....40

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....29, 31

Med Corp., Inc. v. City of Lima,
296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002)40

Meeks v. Larsen,
611 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2015)29

Meyer v. Neb.,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 34-35

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)24

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 1

People v. Deroche,
829 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013).....29

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....37

Roberts v. Neace,
457 F. Supp 3d 595 (E.D. Ky. 2020)37

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)37

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....24, 25

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....1

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011) 39-40

Seal v. Morgan,
229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)32

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 22-23

Stimmel v. Sessions,
879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)30, 31, 32, 33

*Toth v. Grand Trunk R.R.*₂
306 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2002)15

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)30, 32

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)30

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)31

United State v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....29

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....21

United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp.,
270 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)15

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975).....18

Constitutions

Mich. Const. art. I § 629

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 28-29

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 13672

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 3

Fed. R. Evid. 20115

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 30-403(3).....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.54p(2)(a)27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.94m(2)(a)27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.7s27

Superior Twp. Zoning Ordinance Article 17 § 3227

Other

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/about-variants.html>14

<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/05/05/university-michigan-health-system-lays-off-1400-health-care-workers/3084104001/>16
